

No. 21-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NC FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS OF UTAH, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA *EX REL.*
MARK R. HERRING, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHARLES K. SEYFARTH	SETH P. WAXMAN
ELIZABETH TURNER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
O'HAGAN MEYER	DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
411 East Franklin	DAVID M. LEHN
Street, Suite 500	AMY LISHINSKI
Richmond, VA 23219	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
(804) 403-7137	HALE AND DORR LLP
	1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESPONDENT’S DEFENSE OF THE DECISION BELOW IS MERITLESS.....	3
A. Respondent Offers No Persuasive Reason Why He Should Be Able To Sue For Individualized Relief Notwithstanding The Arbitration Provision.....	3
B. Respondent Misreads <i>Waffle House</i>	8
II. RESPONDENT’S ATTEMPT TO ERASE THE DIVISION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS FAILS.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	5
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	2, 8, 9
<i>Epic Systems Corporation v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	2
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corporation v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)	8
<i>Labor Relations Division of Construction In- dustries v. Healey</i> , 844 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	4
<i>Olde Discount Corporation v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Southland Corporation v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Bankers Insurance Company</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir 2001).....	11
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walsh v. Arizona Logistics, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Va. Code	
§59.1-203.....	9
§59.1-205.....	7
§59.1-517.....	7
